Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		09/02/2005	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Itronix Corporation, f/k/a Rugged Computing, Inc.			
Street Address:	South 801 Stevens			
City:	Spokane			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	99210			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2503555	COLORVUE
Registration Number:	2673000	СКМА
Registration Number:	2562524	GOBOOK
Registration Number:	2492658	GO ВООК
Registration Number:	2715310	GОВООК МАХ
Registration Number:	2639496	GОВООК МАХ
Registration Number:	1802621	ITRONIX
Registration Number:	2575665	ITRONIX
Registration Number:	2424990	NITEVUE
Registration Number:	1538062	TELETECH
Registration Number:	2412116	WE KNOW THE ROAD
Registration Number:	2345749	WE KNOW THE ROAD
Registration Number:	2345750	WE KNOW THE ROAD
Registration Number:	2805444	BAT HOOK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0860

900038045

Registration Number:	2815510	довоок PRO
Registration Number:	2796764	GOBOOK PRO
Registration Number:	2780412	GOBOOK PRO
Registration Number:	2827793	ICARE
Registration Number:	2881349	ICARE
Registration Number:	2869168	ICARE
Registration Number:	2945806	ICARE MOBILITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)840-7884

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 840-7860

Email: mmurphy@jenner.com
Correspondent Name: Mariann R. Murphy
Address Line 1: One IBM Plaza
Address Line 2: Jenner & Block LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10001-39352
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mariann R. Murphy
Signature:	/Mariann R. Murphy/
Date:	12/16/2005

Total Attachments: 10

source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page3.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page4.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page5.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page6.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page7.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page8.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page9.tif source=Wells Fargo Foothill Security Release-TMKS#page10.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0861

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of <u>September 2</u>, 2005 ("Effective Date") by and between Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000W, Santa Monica, California 90404 in its capacity as Agent ("Grantee"), and Itronix Corporation (f/k/a Rugged Computing, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, 801 S. Stevens Street, Spokane, Washington 99204 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement (as defined below) and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 8, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States and foreign trademark registrations, set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, the United States and foreign patents and patent applications, set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, the registered copyrights, set forth on Schedule C hereto, and the patent, trademark and copyright licenses, set forth on Schedule D attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and all products and proceeds thereof (collectively, "Scheduled Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among Grantor, Itronix Holdings Corporation, Itronix Manufacturing LLC (f/k/a Rugged Manufacturing LLC), (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Grantee dated October 7, 2003, as amended (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Security Interest in Intellectual Property was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on November 5, 2003 at Reel 3001, Frame 0879.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral, as defined in the Security Agreement, including in the Scheduled Intellectual Property.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Collateral, as defined in the Security Agreement, including the Scheduled Intellectual Property.

. . . .

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.	ITRONIX CORPORATION			
By: Nel SShe	By:			
Name: Nichol SShuart	Name:			
Title: VP	Title:			

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.	ITRONIX CORPORATION
By:	By: Man (/
Name:	By: / My () — Name: Tom Turner
Title:	Title: President and CEO

Schedule "A"

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg. Date	Filing Date	Туре	Class	Registration Number
COLORVUE	United States	11/06/01	12/03/99	Product	IC009	2,503,555
CRMA	United States	01/07/03	03/14/01	Product	IC009	2,673,000
GOBOOK	United States	04/16/02	10/02/00	Product	IC009	2,562,524
GOBOOK (w/Design)	United States	09/25/01	11/27/00	Product	IC009	2,492,658
GOBOOK MAX	United States	05/13/03	02/01/02	Product	IC009	2,715,310
GOBOOK MAX	United States	10/22/02	02/12/02	Product	IC041	2,639,496
ITRONIX	United States	11/02/93	07/01/92	Corporate	IC009	1,802,621
ITRONIX (w/Design)	United States	06/04/02	12/01/00	Corporate	IC009	2575665
ITRONIX THE	United States	07/26/94	07/01/92	Tag Line	IC009	1,847,252
MOBILE WORKFORCE SYSTEMS COMPANY				•		
NITEVUE	United States	01/30/01	12/03/99	Product	IC009	2,424,990
TELETECH	United States	05/09/89	10/20/88	Product	IC009	1,538,062
WE KNOW THE	United States	12/12/00	07/30/99	Tag Line	IC009	2,412,116
ROAD		04/25/00	07/30/99		IC016	2,345,749
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	to the	04/25/00	07/30/99	.11	IC041	2,345,750
TELETESTER	Canada	11/26/93	N/A	Product	09	TMA420,032
BAT HOOK	European Union	05/27/03	12/21/01	Product	IC009	2,514,164
CRMA	European Union	02/03/03	07/10/01	Product	IC009	2,294,361
GOBOOK	European Union	01/25/02	12/01/00	Product	IC009, IC016, IC041	1,983,832
GOBOOK (w/Design)	European Union	07/23/02	12/01/00	Product	IC009, IC016, IC041	1,983,881
ITRONIX	European Union	09/15/00	10/08/99	Corporate	IC009	1,272,806
ITRONIX (w/Design)	European Union	05/17/02	04/24/01	Согрогате	IC009	2,189,595
HUSKY (w/Design)	United Kingdom	12/18/85	10/18/83	Product	09	1,205,477
		12/18/85	10/18/83		16	1,205,478
HUSKYHUNTER	United Kingdom	12/18/85	10/18/83	Product	09	1,205,479
(w/Design)		12/18/85	10/18/83	<u> </u>	16	1,205,480

PENDING TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Trademarks	Country	Serial No.	Date Filed	Туре	Comments
Bat Hook	United States	76/329,607	10/19/01	Product	Class 9: Serial No. 76/329,607; approved for publication 04/16/02. Statement of Use filed 1/8/03
Explorer	United States	76/370,808	02/12/02	Product	Class 9; Serial No. 76/370,808. Approved for publication by PTO 09/25/02.
GoBook Max	United States	76/365,565	02/01/02	Product	Class 16; Serial No. 76/366,565. Description amendment filed 11/15/02.

TRADEMARK

Trademarks	Country	Serial No.	Date Filed	Type	Comments
GoBook Pro	United States	76/384,731	03/13/02	Product	Class 9; Serial No. 76/384,731. Approved for publication 01/29/03.
GoBook Pro	United States	76/384,734	03/13/02	Product	Class 16; Serial No. 76/384,734. Approved for publication 09/03/02.
GoBook Pro	United States	76/384,732	03/13/02	Product	Class 41; Serial No. 76/384,732. Approved for publication by PTO 09/18/02.
ICare	United States	78/172,124	10/8/02	Service	Class 38: Serial No. 78/172,124
ICare	United States	78/172,147	10/08/02	Service	Class 41: Serial No. 78/172,147
ICare	United States	78/172,088	10/08/02	Service	Class 42: Serial No. 78/172,088
iCare Mobility	United States	78/202,002	1/10/03	Product	Class 9: Serial No. 78/202,002
GoBook Max	European Union	2,645,687	04/05/02	Product	Class 09; Serial No. 2,645,687. Approved for publication 01/27/03.
GoBook Pro	European Union	2,683,357	03/05/02	Product	Class 09; Serial No. 2,683,357. Approved for publication 02/24/03.
ICare	European Union	3,095,619	3/14/03	Service	Classes 38,41,42: Serial No. 3,095,619

TRADEMARK REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0866

Schedule "B"

PATENTS

PATENT NAME	COUNTRY	SUBTITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Portable Keyboard Operated Telecommunications System	U.S.	Utility Patent / Transfer from Pinetree	4,471,165	09/11/1984
Portable Handheld Computer	U.S.	Design Patent / Transfer from Itron	D302,265	07/18/1989
Interchangeable Circuit Module for a Portable Hand-held Computer	U.S.	Design Patent / Transfer from Itron	D303,524	09/19/1989
Apparatus and Method for Reducing Interference in a Communication System	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,437,060	07/25/1995
Weather Sealed Keyboard Assembly for Portable Personal Computers	U.S.	Divisional of IT2- 003 / Utility Patent	5,697,718	12/16/1997
Impact Resistant Notebook Computer having hard drive mounted on shock	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,706,168	01/06/1998
Active Cooling System for Cradle of Portable Electronic Devices	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,704,212	01/06/1998

TRADEMARK

PATENT NAME	COUNTRY	SUBTITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Cradle Assembly for Portable Computing Devices and Method	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,751,546	05/12/1998
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·.
A Gas Gauging System & Method for Monitoring Battery Capacity for Battery	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,751,134	05/12/1998
Powered Electronic Devices			194	4. 4.
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7005.040	0.5 (0.0)1 0.00
Impact Attenuating Notebook Computer	U.S.	Design Patent	D395,040	06/09/1998
	•.			
Laptop Computer Having Internal Radio with Interchangeable	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,828,341	10/27/1998
Antenna Features		 .		
	٠.		·	**
Portable Electronic Communications Device Having Switchable LAN/WAN	U.S.	Utility Patent	5,903,548	05/11/1999
Communications Features				
Portable Keyboard Operated Telecommunications	Canada	Transfer from Pinetree	1176769	10/23/1984
System	1.4			

PATENT APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 003211 FRAME: 086

Schedule "C"

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0870

Schedule "D"

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

- 1. Patent License Agreement, by and between Nissim Corporation (Licensor) and Itronix Corporation, effective as of August 26, 2002, with respect to licensing rights to use Licensor's technology for optical drive DVD's (U.S. Patent No.'s 5,434,678; 5,589,945; 5,913,013; 6,151,444; and 6,208,805).
- 2. Patent License Agreement, by and between Twenty-First Century Technologies, Inc. (Licensor) and Itronix Corporation, effective as of October 1, 2001, with respect to licensing rights to use Licensor's technology for back-lit keyboard (U.S. Patent No. 6,199,996).
- 3. Patent License Agreement, by and between Acterna LLC (Licensor) and Itronix Corporation, effective as of February 13, 2003, with respect to licensing rights to use Licensor's technology (U.S. Patent Nos. 5,602,750; 5,511,108; and 5,432,705).

1

RECORDED: 12/16/2005

TRADEMARK